

\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.S.A. 7/2016 and CM No.48023/2016

USHA RANI ..... Appellant

Through: None.

versus

SUKH PAL SINGH (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LEGAL HEIRS  
& ORS ..... Respondents

Through: Mr. , Advocate for the legal heirs of  
the deceased respondent No. 1  
None for R-2, 3 and 4 and 6  
R-5 reported to have not been served

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA**

**ORDER**  
% **14.12.2018**

The respondent No. 5 has not been served with it having been reported to the effect that the address is incomplete. The present address of the respondent No.5 be filed by the appellant on an affidavit within a period of two weeks, notice thereof be issued to the respondent No.5 on taking of steps by the appellant through all permissible modes including approved courier with a tracking report being placed on record, returnable on 15.2.2019.

The respondent No.6 has refused the process both by Ordinary post and through speed post, she is thus deemed to have been served and not being present is proceeded *ex parte*.

**ANU MALHOTRA, J**

**DECEMBER 14, 2018/SV**

At this stage, Mr.Ehraz Zafar, Advocate is present on behalf of the appellant and is apprised of the order.

**ANU MALHOTRA, J**

**DECEMBER 14, 2018/SV**