

\$~62

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ EX.S.A. 7/2016  
USHA RANI

..... Appellant  
Through : Mr.Divyam Dhyani and Mr.Zafar,  
Advs.

versus

SUKH PAL SINGH (SINCE DECEASED)  
THR HIS LEGAL HEIRS & ORS

..... Respondents  
Through : None

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YOGESH KHANNA**

**ORDER**

% **07.05.2019**

**CM APPL No.21678/2019**

Vide order dated 15.02.2019 the respondent No.1 was directed to be served through the substituted service by way of publication in the edition of the 'Hindustan Times'. It is stated by learned counsel for the petitioner that petitioner is a poor lady and cannot spend an amount of ₹ 19,000/- quoted for publication of the notice by the said newspaper agency and hence it is requested the publication may be directed to be made in the national Delhi such as Rashtriya Sahara or Statesman. In the circumstances, let respondent No.5 be served through substituted service by way of publication in the edition of Statesman instead of Hindustan Times. The order dated 15.02.2019 is modified to such extent. The application bearing CM Appl. No. 20841/2019 stands allowed. In the circumstances, the present

application also stands disposed of.

**EX.S.A. 7/2016**

List on 6<sup>th</sup> September, 2019.

**MAY 07, 2019**

*VL*

**YOGESH KHANNA, J.**